c) Fair value of assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities (other than lease liabilities) recorded
in the financial statements of the Group and Society approximate their fair values.

16 Fund management

The Group and Society’s objectives when managing its funds are to safeguard and maintain
adequate working capital to continue as a going concern. These objectives remain unchanged from
previous financial year.

17 Prior year adjustments

Prior year adjustments and comparative figures

Prior year adjustments have been made to record the grant income for Halfway House Scheme
based on reasonable accrual basis that the government grant is to be received and all attaching
conditions will be complied with.

28

Teen Challenge (Singapore) and its Subsidiary

17 Prior year adjustments (cont’d)

Prior year adjustments and comparative figures (cont’d)

 Therefore, prior year adjustments have been made to comparative figures as follows:

 As previously Prior year As
 reported adjustments restated
 $ $ $

Statements of financial activities for the
  financial year ended 31 December 2020

Group
Other income 1,906,357 450,669 2,357,026

Society
Other income 1,863,091 450,669 2,313,760

Statements of financial position
  as at 31 December 2020

Group
Trade and other receivables 310,393 668,756 979,149
Accumulated fund 2,197,927 668,756 2,866,683

Society

Trade and other receivables 304,254 668,756 973,010
Accumulated fund 1,824,990 668,756 2,493,746

Consolidated statement of cash flows
  for the financial year ended
  31 December 2020

Cash flows from operating activities
Net surplus for the financial year 591,169 450,669 1,041,838
Receivables 58,827 (450,669) (391,842)

Statements of financial position as at
  1 January 2020

Group
Trade and other receivables  372,690 218,087 590,777
Accumulated fund 1,606,758 218,087 1,824,845

Society
Trade and other receivables 361,012 218,087 579,099
Accumulated fund 1,222,092 218,087 1,440,179

18 Authorisation of financial statements

The financial statements of the Group and Society for the financial year ended 31 December 2021
were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the board of directors dated 10 June
2022.